
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

7 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Policy  (Pages 15 - 64) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
11 September 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 19 September 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

8 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

�

����������	
�������� 
� ������������������
��

�
�

�
����������	
��������

�
��������	
������	�����������������
���������
��

��������������������
��
�

�������

�
	
������
������ ����!��� ��
����	���"���
#��$	�������%������&��������'��������$(���)
	�������%�
�
��������������

�
*�
���+�
!���,��
��	
#�����-�����
��������������������,��.�
[...]
������ �
�!��.����� /����������/�����
������
!����� ���� ������� ���� 9�.��
������ �������� ���=
�� ����
������ 
//������ ����
��������
���"����/
�����������/�����
��
���
�!��.�����/����������/�����
������/�����
�
������/�������
���������������,���	
�������0�
$�%� ����� ���#
���������� /
�� ���� ����
������
�� 
/� /����� �������� ������/���� ��� ����
++*	����������������
���������������,���	
�������0�

�
4� ����
�����������������������	�������������������������2�

�
�������������
�
�����������������������������
�������>0��#�0�
�

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE  19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT,STREETSCENE,FACILITIES,ICT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the implications of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, and to 

set fees under its powers of delegation. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) The discharge of the Council’s functions in relation to the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 is delegated to the Head of Environment, Streetscene, Facilities, 
ITC, with the exception of the setting of fees and the dealing with refusals, 
revocations and variations where representations have been received. 

  
(ii) The fees are set at the following levels: 

    
Application  Site £300 

                       Collector £160 
              Variation     Site £160                  
                                           Collector £160 
             Renewal        Site £300 
                                             Collector £160 
             Change of name and address £40 
              Copy of licence £26 
 

(iii) Where applications are recommended for refusal, revocation or variation, and 
representations have been received they should be referred to the Licensing 
Sub Committee for decision and the Constitution is amended accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



LICENSING COMMITTEE  19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Act replaces existing legislation and brings new duties with respect to both 

licensing of scrap metal dealers and enforcement of the licensing regime alongside 
the police. A report was submitted to Council on 5 September 2013, requesting that 
the Council give delegated powers to the Licensing Committee to allow the 
implementation of the provisions contained within the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
and to seek approval for this Committee for the setting of fees.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The time between the issue of the Home Office guidance and commencement of the 

Act has provided a tight timetable in which to progress implementation around the 
issues identified in section 7 of this report.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Implementation of the anticipated legislation identified in the Health and Environment 

Service Delivery Plan 2013/14. The legislation also contributes to the following 
Council Plan 2013-17, Corporate Aims: 

• Aim 2: To create the conditions for economic success 

• Aim 3: to have a high quality, clean and sustainable environment 

• Aim 5: To transform the Council. 
 

5.2 Consultation was undertaken by the government during the transition of the Act. 
  
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
Background 
 
6.1 The growth of metal theft offences highlighted the ineffectiveness of the registration 

scheme under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964. The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
will be brought into force between 1 October and 1 December 2013 to better control 
the industry and to help tackle metal theft and the second hand metal market. The 
regime envisages that applications for site and collectors licences may be granted or 
refused by the council and that licences granted can be varied and revoked subject to 
a 
[...]
this local authorities 
are required to identify what they need to do to assess the type of licence in question 
and calculating their best estimate of the overall cost incurred.  The authority will then 
be able to calculate a best estimate of unit cost for each case. 

 
6.14 The fee structure will be reviewed in future years to ensure they remain at the correct 

level to cover the appropriate costs. Fees will be included in the Licensing 
Committees annual review of fees and charges. 

 
6.15 Based on the Home Office guidance to local authorities regarding the costs of 

assessing, administering and determining applications made under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013, Members are recommended to adopt the following fee structure for 
Licences.  Based on the information available at the time, the recommended fees are 
at the lower end of those proposed by other authorities. 

 
 Application   Site £300 
              Collector £160 
            Variation      Site £160                  
                                  Collector £160 
            Renewal        Site £300 
                                  Collector £160 
            Change of name and address  £40 
            Copy of licence £26 
 
 Details of the calculations of the charges are available in Annex B 
 Costs of variations and renewals are based on the same figures. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The Act requires the Council to charge a licence fee, which must have regard to 
the guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE  19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

 
b) Legal 

The fees must be set in accordance with the Home Office guidance and EU 
services Directive and be kept under review. Applications that are recommended 
for refusal, revocation or variation are recommended to be heard by a Licensing 
Sub Committee to allow representations to be heard. 
 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
There are no significant issues around this decision. 

 
 
Phil Long 
Head of Environment, Streetscene, facilities, ITC 
 
Author:  Steven Richmond, Health and Environment Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 247 
E-Mail Address: steve.richmond@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 
LGA - Guide to the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 August 2013 
Home Office – Scrap Metal dealers Act 2013:guidance on licence fee charges 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-

charges  
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Ryedale House 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/10/enacted  
  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  19 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

RISK MATRIX - Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

The time line between the issue 
of the Guidance and 
implementation of the Act is very 
tight. Licence fees have to be set 
by the LA as soon as possible to 
allow the existing traders to apply 
by 15 October. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Setting of fees to allow 
applications to be made within the 
above timescale 
 
 
 
Risk that the fees can be 
challenged under the EU 
Services Directive 
 
 

The time scale to existing 
traders allowing them to 
apply in the transition 
period between 1 October  
and 15

th
 October is very 

tight. If no application is 
received by the 15

th
 they 

will be trading illegally until 
their application is 
processed. It can take 3 
weeks for a DBS basic 
disclosure to be processed 
which are needed as part of 
their application. 
 
 
Existing operators would be 
unable to trade legally and 
the Council would be failing 
in it’s statutory duty 
 
 
Risk of costs and reputation 
of the Council 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

[...]
s*  1 hr £30.00 1 hr £30.00 
* Calculated at 2 in 3 yr period shared 
between 13 operators = £45.69 each 

 
 £45.69  £45.69 

SITE VISITS       

12 months  2 hrs £49   

24 months  2 hrs £49   

      

Totals   £303.84  £165.09 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE  19 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT,STREETSCENE,FACILITIES,ICT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Members approval for the review of the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members support the draft revision of the Council’s Licensing Policy for 
consultation. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 during each five year period the 

Licensing Authority must keep its Statement of Licensing Policy under review and make 
such revisions as it considers appropriate.  As there have been a number of changes 
made to the Licensing Act 2003 as a result of the Policing & Crime Act 2009, the Police 
Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Live Music Act 2012 together with the 
deregulation of regulated entertainment as defined under the Licensing Act 2003, it has 
been necessary to review this Policy which has resulted in significant changes. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Failure to update the revised Licensing Policy will result in a Policy that does not reflect 

the changes to the Licensing Act 2003 outlined above.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



LICENSING COMMITTEE   SEPTEMBER 2013 
   

 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 In light of various legislative changes to the Licensing Act 2003, officers ha
[...]
ntative of 

Page 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE   SEPTEMBER 2013 
   

 

businesses and residents in its area. 
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 A statement of licensing policy sets out how the Council, as the Licensing Authority, will 

exercise its licensing functions.  The Council must keep its Policy under review and make 
such revisions to it as and when it considers appropriate. On the 4th November 2010 the 
Council adopted its third Licensing Policy covering the next three year period.  The 
determination of the Council’s Licensing policy must be made by Council and cannot be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

 
8.2 As a result of the changes made to Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Police 

Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Licensing Authority is now advised to 
review its Statement of Licensing Policy and shall conduct this exercise within five years 
of the last review.  In addition, due to the significant changes made to the Licensing Act 
2003 and to the deregulation of regulated entertainment, officers recommend in 
accordance with Section 5(6A) of the Licensing Act 2003 that the Council’s Licensing 
Policy is reviewed in 2013. 
 

8.3 As the entire Policy will be undergoing a review, once this Policy is adopted by Council 
the new five year period will commence from the date on which the outgoing Policy is 
replaced. 
 

8.4 As part of this process the draft Policy must be consulted upon before its adoption by 
Council. Members are asked to approve this draft Licensing Policy prior to consultation 
and to approve a three month consultation period commencing on the 30th of September 
to the 30th December 2013.   A copy of the draft revised Policy is available in Annex B. 

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The Secretary of States guidance advised that beyond the statutory requirements, it 
is for each licensing authority to decide the full extent of its consultation.  When 
unde
[...]
uals or groups may specifically 
request a representative to make representations on their behalf.   

 
24.3. Applications for Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates or Temporary 

Event Notices where relevant representations have been received will be dealt 
with by a Licensing Sub Committee unless such representations are considered 
irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious or unless the Licensing Authority, the applicant 
and everyone who has made representations agree that a hearing is not 
necessary ( usually after mediation/negotiations ). 

 
24.4. The decision determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be accompanied 

with clear and cogent reasons, having had due regard to the Human Rights Act 
1998 and all other legislation.  

 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
29 
 

Draft Licensing Policy 

PART 11 
 
25. Administration, Exercise and Delegations of Functions 
 
25.1. The 2003 Act provides that the functions of the Licensing Authority, including all 

its determinations, are to be taken or carried out by its Licensing Committee with 
the exception of the preparation of this Policy.  Appreciating the need to provide 
a speedy, efficient and cost-effective service to all parties involved in the 
licensing process, the Licensing Committee has delegated certain decision and 
functions and has established Sub Committees to deal with them. 

 
25.2. Many of the decisions and functions are purely administrative in nature and the 

grant of non-contentious applications has in turn been delegated to authorised 
officers. 

 
25.3. The table at Appendix 1 sets out the agreed delegation of decisions and 

functions to the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub Committees and authorised 
officers. 

 
25.4. The Licensing Committee has approved its own rules relating to the procedure of 

hearings by the Licensing Sub Committee under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
26. The role of District Councillors 
 
26.1. The Licensing Authority recognises that District Councillors play an im
[...]
/or experience. 

 
28.5. Where there is a serious complaint, then the Health and Environment Manager, 

Principal Environmental Health Officer and Licensing Officer shall ensure that it is 
investigated and enforcement action taken where necessary.  The Licensing 
Authority shall act in accordance with the Enforcement Policy available from 
Licensing Services and in accordance with the Regulators’ Code and the 
Enforcement Concordat. 

 
With regard to whether or not a complaint/representation is relevant, the 
Licensing Officer in conjunction with the Health and Environment Manager and 
Council Solicitor shall decide on whether it is vexatious, frivolous, repetitive or not 
relevant (that is, in line with one or more of the four Licensing Objectives) and 
there is no right of appeal against this decision.  Aggrieved objectors should take 
their own legal advice. The exclusion of a complaint/representation on the 
grounds that it is repetitious does not however apply to Responsible Authorities.  
Responsible Authorities may make more than one request for a review of a 
Premises Licence/Certificate within the 12-month period or other reasonable 
interval agreed by the Licensing Authority.  Where the decision is made that a 
complaint is vexatious, frivolous, repetitious or irrelevant, the complainant will be 
informed of this in writing with full reasons being given for the decision. 

Page 54



 
32 
 

Draft Licensing Policy 

 Appendix 1 – DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 
 

 
Matters to be dealt with 

 
Council 

 
Sub Committee 

 
Officer 

 
Licensing Policy 
approval 

 
All cases 

 
 
 

 

 
Application for a 
Personal Licence 

 
 

 
If Police 
objection 

 
If no Police 
objection 

 
Application for a 
Personal Licence with 
unspent convictions 

  
All cases 

 
 

 
Application for a 
licence or Club 
Premises Certificate 

  
If relevant 

representation 
made 

 
If no relevant 
representation 

made 

 
Application for a 
Provisional Statement 

 
 

 
If relevant 

representation 
made 

 
If no relevant 
representation 

made 

 
Application to vary 
licence or Club 
Premises Certificate 

  
If relevant 

representation 
made 

 
If no relevant 
representation 

made 

 
Application to vary 
DPS 

  
If Police 
objection 

 
All other cases 

 
Request to be removed 
as DPS 

   
All cases 

 
Application for transfer 
of premises licence 

  
If Police 
objection 

 
All other cases 

 
Applications for interim 
authorities 

  
If Police 
objection 

 
All other cases 

 
Application to review 
licence or Club 
Premises Certificate 
 

  
All cases 

 

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant, 
repetitious, frivolous, 
vexations or 
repetitious, etc. 

   
 

All cases 

Page 55



 
33 
 

Draft Licensing Policy 

 
Matters to be dealt with 

 
Council 

 
Sub Committee 

 
Officer 

Decision to object 
when local authority is 
a consultee and not the 
relevant authority 
considering the 
application 

  
 

All cases 

 

 
Determination of an 
objection to a TEN 

  
All cases 

 

 
Imposition of existing 
conditions on a 
standard TEN (s.106A 
of the 2003 Act) 

  
All cases 

 

 
Determination of 
application to vary 
licence at community 
premises to include 
alternative licence 
condition 

  
If police 
objection 

 
All other cases 

 
Decision on whether to 
consult other 
Responsible 
Authorities on minor 
variation application 

   
All cases 

 
Determination of minor 
variation application 

   
All cases 

 
Acting as a 
Responsible Authority 
on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority  

   
Health and 
Environment 

Manager & Principle 
Environmental 
Health Officer 

 
Suspension of a 
licence or Club 
Premises Certificate for 
non payment of annual 
fee 

   
 

All cases 

 
Specify the date on 
which suspension 
takes effect (min. 2 
working days) 

   
 

All cases 

Page 56



 
34 
 

Draft Licensing Policy 

 
Matters to be dealt with 

 
Council 

 
Sub Committee 

 
Officer 

 
[...]
ne 
Beverley 
HU17 9JB 
 

This list may from time to time be subject to change and applicants and existing licence 
holders are recommended to contact the Licensing Authority for an up to date list. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013
	6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	ANNEX A - Scrap Metal dealers Act 2013. RISK MATRIX
	Annex B  Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 FEES.

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Policy
	ANNEX A - RISK MATRIX. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Policy
	Ryedale Draft Licensing Policy 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee 1 Thursday 19 September 2013 

 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 19 September 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold, Mrs Frank, Hope (Chairman), Mrs Sanderson, Fraser, Walker, Clark, 
Mrs Keal, J Andrews and Windress (Vice-Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Nicki Lishman, Phil Long and Steve Richmond 
 
 
Minutes 

 

8 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hicks. 
 

9 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6 June 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

10 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should be 
dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

11 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 

Decision 
 

(i) The discharge of the Council’s functions in relation to the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 be delegated to the Head of Environment, Streetscene, Facilities, ITC, 
with the exception of the setting of fees and the dealing with refusals, 
revocations and variations where representations have been received. 

 
(ii) The fees were set at the following levels: 
 Application  Site £300 
   Collector £160 
 Renewal  Site £300 
   Collector £160 
 
 Fees for variations 
 Variation of name and address £40 
 Variation from site licence to collectors licence £40 
 Variation from collectors licence to site licence £140 
 Variation of site manager £100 
 Variation to change site £100 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 2 Thursday 19 September 2013 

 
 

 
 Copy of licence £26 
 
(iii) Where applications were recommended for refusal, revocation or variation, and 

representations have been received they should be referred to the Licensing 
Sub Committee for decision and the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

13 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Decision 
 
Members supported the draft revision of the Council’s Licensing Policy for 
consultation. 

 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8:35 pm. 
 


